
2024-2025 University of Sioux Falls Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 13, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 17-14   Conf: 12-10   Home: 9-4   Away: 6-6   Neutral: 2-4
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
30 Wadsworth, Kami 31-31 968 31.2 214-443 .483 31-69 .449 126-146 .863 48 103 151 4.9 75 3 69 81 4 25 585 18.9
15 Rose, Alexis 31-13 799 25.8 101-246 .411 42-106 .396 76-110 .691 21 105 126 4.1 63 1 52 62 8 35 320 10.3
03 Brown, Ayla 30-30 968 32.3 90-206 .437 31-70 .443 62-71 .873 9 97 106 3.5 70 1 126 104 1 46 273 9.1
24 Phipps, Aby 26-26 587 22.6 82-190 .432 5-22 .227 54-74 .730 50 136 186 7.2 61 0 40 43 16 17 223 8.6
21 Vaaler, Anna 31-24 628 20.3 98-240 .408 35-114 .307 36-44 .818 16 131 147 4.7 38 0 36 57 6 20 267 8.6
23 Fannin, Megan 31-11 437 14.1 76-163 .466 55-119 .462 9-13 .692 4 31 35 1.1 23 0 32 14 3 16 216 7.0
14 Minsaas, Dani 31-19 572 18.5 39-105 .371 15-46 .326 27-42 .643 35 46 81 2.6 62 1 41 39 6 36 120 3.9
02 Traphagen, Gracie 31-0 372 12.0 26-66 .394 18-47 .383 7-13 .538 20 42 62 2.0 59 0 15 17 0 11 77 2.5
12 Honner, Brecli 31-0 333 10.7 27-56 .482 10-22 .455 8-12 .667 23 26 49 1.6 34 0 14 15 6 13 72 2.3
22 Wuebben, Madison 30-1 235 7.8 19-57 .333 13-38 .342 4-4 1.000 10 23 33 1.1 6 0 13 5 2 4 55 1.8
34 Harpe, Brooklyn 12-0 51 4.3 7-14 .500 0-0 .000 4-6 .667 10 12 22 1.8 8 0 3 4 1 3 18 1.5
05 Wilson, Landree 25-0 122 4.9 13-31 .419 2-7 .286 3-7 .429 11 18 29 1.2 13 0 5 4 0 5 31 1.2
04 Harpe, Hannah 9-0 30 3.3 3-7 .429 1-4 .250 0-0 .000 0 6 6 0.7 2 0 0 3 0 0 7 0.8
10 Buslee, Drew 13-0 82 6.3 3-20 .150 0-11 .000 1-2 .500 4 9 13 1.0 5 0 9 3 0 5 7 0.5
32 DuBeau, Landry 4-0 6 1.5 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 2 2 0.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
52 Leenderts, Tayah 7-0 10 1.4 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 2 3 0.4 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 31 6200 200.0 798-1845 .433 258-675 .382 417-544 .767 293 837 1130 36.5 520 6 455 465 53 236 2271 73.26
Opponents 31 6200 200.0 765-1884 .406 208-680 .306 354-496 .714 284 772 1056 34.1 527 7 423 455 87 227 2092 67.48

Team Statistics USF OPP
SCORING 2271 2092
    Points Per Game 73.3 67.5
    Scoring Margin 5.8 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 798-1845 765-1884
    Field Goal Pct .433 .406
3 POINT FG-ATT 258-675 208-680
    3PT FG Pct .382 .306
    3PT Made Per Game 8.3 6.7
FREE THROWS-ATT 417-544 354-496
    FT Pct .767 .714
    FT Made Per Game 13.5 11.4
REBOUNDS 1130 1056
    Rebounds Per Game 36.5 34.1
    Rebounds Margin 2.4 –
ASSISTS 455 423
    Assists Per Game 14.7 13.6
TURNOVERS 465 455
    Turnovers Per Game 15.0 14.7
    Turnovers Margin -0.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 0.9
STEALS 236 227
    Steals Per Game 7.6 7.3
BLOCKS 53 87
    Blocks Per Game 1.7 2.8
ATTENDANCE 5,004 7,115
    Dates/Avg Per Date 13-385 13-547
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 5-89

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Sioux Falls 550 565 601 555 2271
Opponents 521 495 555 521 2092

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/08/24 at Missouri Western L 68-79 241
11/09/24 vs Emporia St. L 62-64 197
11/12/24 WALDORF W 87-58 179
11/15/24 at South Dakota Mines W 78-47 150
11/16/24 vs Black Hills St. L 51-70 50

* 11/21/24 AUGUSTANA (SD) W 75-59 652
11/24/24 vs P.R.-Rio Piedras W 73-31 100
11/25/24 vs Catholic (PR) W 79-42 100

* 12/06/24 CONCORDIA-ST. PAUL L 63-79 317
* 12/07/24 MINN. DULUTH W 79-68 213
* 12/13/24 at Winona St. L 70-83 0
* 12/14/24 at Minnesota St. L 88-91 983
* 12/19/24 WAYNE ST. (NE) L 70-72 407
* 12/21/24 at Southwest Minn. St. L 61-93 720
* 01/04/25 at Minn.-Crookston W 75-65 178
* 01/10/25 MINOT ST. W 96-73 249
* 01/11/25 MSU MOORHEAD W 87-67 319
* 01/17/25 MARY W 79-72 510
* 01/18/25 NORTHERN ST. L 70-81 519
* 01/24/25 at St. Cloud St. W 71-65 392
* 01/25/25 at Bemidji St. W 72-54 297
* 01/30/25 at Wayne St. (NE) W 54-39 537
* 02/01/25 SOUTHWEST MINN. ST. L 62-68 516
* 02/06/25 at Concordia-St. Paul L 74-82 557
* 02/08/25 MINNESOTA ST. W 89-76 351
* 02/11/25 at Augustana (SD) W 83-65 1,092
* 02/14/25 MINN.-CROOKSTON W 83-64 378
* 02/21/25 at Northern St. L 72-75 1,697
* 02/22/25 at Mary L 58-66 271

02/26/25 MINN.-CROOKSTON W 81-69 394
03/02/25 vs Northern St. L 61-75 0

* = Conference game



2024-2025 University of Sioux Falls Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 13, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 12-10   Home: 7-4   Away: 5-6   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
30 Wadsworth, Kami 22-22 717 32.6 159-324 .491 24-51 .471 98-112 .875 38 82 120 5.5 58 2 53 62 4 15 440 20.0
15 Rose, Alexis 22-5 592 26.9 84-191 .440 36-84 .429 59-87 .678 16 81 97 4.4 49 1 36 51 7 29 263 12.0
24 Phipps, Aby 19-19 450 23.7 67-150 .447 4-15 .267 44-61 .721 40 114 154 8.1 50 0 31 37 14 12 182 9.6
03 Brown, Ayla 21-21 721 34.3 62-144 .431 25-56 .446 42-48 .875 4 66 70 3.3 53 1 95 68 1 31 191 9.1
21 Vaaler, Anna 22-21 451 20.5 74-169 .438 27-84 .321 21-27 .778 4 95 99 4.5 28 0 28 46 3 14 196 8.9
23 Fannin, Megan 22-9 290 13.2 50-105 .476 37-77 .481 5-8 .625 4 12 16 0.7 20 0 20 11 1 8 142 6.5
14 Minsaas, Dani 22-13 408 18.5 29-69 .420 9-30 .300 17-27 .630 20 34 54 2.5 44 1 31 29 6 27 84 3.8
12 Honner, Brecli 22-0 234 10.6 17-40 .425 7-15 .467 5-7 .714 14 15 29 1.3 23 0 10 6 3 9 46 2.1
02 Traphagen, Gracie 22-0 259 11.8 16-39 .410 13-30 .433 2-4 .500 12 26 38 1.7 41 0 12 8 0 6 47 2.1
22 Wuebben, Madison 21-0 146 7.0 8-33 .242 5-20 .250 2-2 1.000 6 11 17 0.8 5 0 7 3 0 3 23 1.1
34 Harpe, Brooklyn 5-0 14 2.8 2-2 1.000 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 0 2 2 0.4 4 0 0 1 0 2 5 1.0
05 Wilson, Landree 16-0 75 4.7 4-14 .286 0-1 .000 1-3 .333 7 11 18 1.1 9 0 4 3 0 5 9 0.6
10 Buslee, Drew 8-0 33 4.1 1-7 .143 0-5 .000 1-2 .500 0 5 5 0.6 2 0 2 1 0 3 3 0.4
32 DuBeau, Landry 2-0 2 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
04 Harpe, Hannah 4-0 4 1.0 0-2 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
52 Leenderts, Tayah 3-0 4 1.3 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 22 4400 200.0 573-1289 .445 187-469 .399 298-390 .764 191 593 784 35.6 387 5 329 338 39 164 1631 74.14
Opponents 22 4400 200.0 562-1351 .416 164-492 .333 269-379 .710 218 543 761 34.6 369 6 325 316 64 163 1557 70.77

Team Statistics USF OPP
SCORING 1631 1557
    Points Per Game 74.1 70.8
    Scoring Margin 3.4 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 573-1289 562-1351
    Field Goal Pct .445 .416
3 POINT FG-ATT 187-469 164-492
    3PT FG Pct .399 .333
    3PT Made Per Game 8.5 7.5
FREE THROWS-ATT 298-390 269-379
    FT Pct .764 .710
    FT Made Per Game 13.5 12.2
REBOUNDS 784 761
    Rebounds Per Game 35.6 34.6
    Rebounds Margin 1.0 –
ASSISTS 329 325
    Assists Per Game 15.0 14.8
TURNOVERS 338 316
    Turnovers Per Game 15.4 14.4
    Turnovers Margin -1.0 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 1.0
STEALS 164 163
    Steals Per Game 7.5 7.4
BLOCKS 39 64
    Blocks Per Game 1.8 2.9
ATTENDANCE 4,431 6,724
    Dates-Avg Per Date 11-403 11-611
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Sioux Falls 399 398 426 408 1631
Opponents 392 360 426 379 1557

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/21/24 AUGUSTANA (SD) W 75-59 652
12/06/24 CONCORDIA-ST. PAUL L 63-79 317
12/07/24 MINN. DULUTH W 79-68 213
12/13/24 at  Winona St. L 70-83 0
12/14/24 at  Minnesota St. L 88-91 983
12/19/24 WAYNE ST. (NE) L 70-72 407
12/21/24 at  Southwest Minn. St. L 61-93 720
01/04/25 at  Minn.-Crookston W 75-65 178
01/10/25 MINOT ST. W 96-73 249
01/11/25 MSU MOORHEAD W 87-67 319
01/17/25 MARY W 79-72 510
01/18/25 NORTHERN ST. L 70-81 519
01/24/25 at  St. Cloud St. W 71-65 392
01/25/25 at  Bemidji St. W 72-54 297
01/30/25 at  Wayne St. (NE) W 54-39 537
02/01/25 SOUTHWEST MINN. ST. L 62-68 516
02/06/25 at  Concordia-St. Paul L 74-82 557
02/08/25 MINNESOTA ST. W 89-76 351
02/11/25 at  Augustana (SD) W 83-65 1092
02/14/25 MINN.-CROOKSTON W 83-64 378
02/21/25 at  Northern St. L 72-75 1697
02/22/25 at  Mary L 58-66 271


